

Digitally approved document; signature not required.

Document 2024/27627/1 - University Order (UO) - File No. 2024/6147/1 Approved by Dean Research on 2024-03-27 11:55:38 Digitally

http://www.kuhs.ac.in YEZOD-1qD-kLGTB-fjc1

## KERALA UNIVERSITY OF HEALTH SCIENCES

## ABSTRACT

KUHS- Withdrawal of recognition of research centres-MVR Ayurveda Medical College Parassinikkadavu-GC decision implemented-orders issued.

## OFFICE OF THE DEAN, RESEARCH

U.O.No: 149/2024/dean/KUHS

Read :-

1. Letters No-121/CST/2020/KSACS dated 03.04.2023 and 16.05.2023.

2. U.O.No :607/2023/academic/KUHS dated 30.05.2023.

3. Letters No-121/CST/2020/KSACS dated 20.10.2023,.

4. Hearing conducted by the University dated 23.01.2024.

5. Clause 4.4 of PhD Regulations 2018.

6. Decision No. 78.19 of the Governing Council held on 01.03.2024.

## <u>ORDER</u>

The Director Kerala State AIDS Control Society, vide read (1) above, raised some allegations pertaining to the clinical trials on HIV patients Conducted at MVR Ayurveda Medical College, Parrassinikkadavu and release of details of some HIV Patients.

2)An inquiry committee constituted by the University as per order vide (2) above has submitted report on the matter , and the same was intimated to Kerala State AIDS Control Society. The Kerala State AIDS Control Society, vide read (3) above alleged that the college conducted researches without taking any permission from ICMR(Indian Council for Medical Research). The Hearing conucted by the University vide read (4) above, has given chance to the institution to make their representation.

4)The whole matter was considered by the Governing Council vide read (6) above, and made the following resolutions.

Date: 27-03-2024



- To cancel the recognition of MVR Ayurveda Medical College, Parassinikkadavu as PhD Research Centre, for 3 years.
- The student registered for PhD shall be permitted to complete the research work
- To dissolve the Ethics Committee of the College

5)Under these circumestances, orders are issued by the Vice Chacellor to cancel the recognition granted to MVR Ayurveda Medical College, Parassinikkadavu as PhD research centre ( Centre of Research for PhD), for 3 years. The student registered for PhD shall be permitted to complete the research work and the Ethics Committee of the College shall be dissolved.

6) Orders are issued accordingly.

(By order of the Vice Chancellor)

Dean, Research

Copy To, PS to VC/PA to PVC/Regr/Finance/JD, KSAD/SF/OC

Forwarded/By Order

Section Officer